AGENDA
INTERGOVERNMENTAL WORKSESSION
Town of Mountain Village Hosting
Participants: Telluride, Mountain Village, Ophir, Norwood, Sawpit, San Miguel County
1:30 p.m. Monday, August 8, 2022
Zoom Virtual Meeting

https://usO6web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN ROv-womxSAe2Q55VfdK8yQ

TOPIC SPONSOR/SPEAKER TIME

Mountain Village Mayor
Introductions Laila Benitez 5 Minutes

2 Introduction of New Telluride Foundation Jason Corzine 15 Minutes
) CEO Jason Corzine and Regional Update

A Discussion About the All Hazard
Mitigation Plan (AHMP) and Results of the 20 Minutes

3. Colorado Emergency Preparedness Jennifer Dinsmore
Assessment (CEPA)

4 Steps and Timeline Associated with )

) Approving a New Site for the Hospital TBD 10 Minutes
Discussion Regarding Current Status of
5. Wastewater Treatment Plant Scott Robson 10 Minutes
Improvements

6. Update on status of Proposed Diamond Mike Bordogna 10 Minutes
Ridge Development

7. Discussion Regarding Affordable Housing Paul Wisor 20 Minutes

Planning and Coordination

Adjourn

You are invited to a Zoom webinar.
When: August 8, 2022 01:30 PM Mountain Time (US and Canada)
Topic: Intergovernmental Worksession
Register in advance for this webinar:

https://usO6web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN ROv-womxSAe2Q55VfdK8yQ

After registering, you will receive a confirmation email containing information about joining the
webinar.



https://us06web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_ROv-womxSAe2Q55VfdK8yQ
https://us06web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_ROv-womxSAe2Q55VfdK8yQ

IG Meeting Distribution List
August 8, 2022

Town of Mountain Village

San Miguel County

Susan Johnston sjohnston@mtnvillage.org
Laila Benitez lailabenitez@mtnvillage.org
Patrick Berry pberry@mtnvillage.org
Harvey Mogenson  hmogenson@mtnvillage.org
Dan Caton dcaton@mtnvillage.org
Jack Gilbride jgilbride@mtnvillage.org
Marti Prohaska mprohaska@mtnvillage.org
Pete Duprey pduprey@mtnvillage.org
Michelle Haynes mhaynes@mtnvillage.org
Zoe Dohnal zdohnal@mtnvillage.org
Kathrine Warren kwarren@mtnvillage.org
Paul Wisor pwisor@mtnvillage.org

Kim Schooley kschooley@mtnvillage.org

Mike Bordogna
Lance Waring

Kris Holstrom
Hilary Cooper
Amy Markwell
Kaye Simonson
Jennifer Dinsmore
Carmen Warfield
Starr Jamison
Lindsey Mills
Chris Lambert
James Van Hooser

mikeb@sanmiguelcountyco.gov
lancew@sanmiguelcountyco.gov
krish@Sanmiguelcountyco.gov
hilaryc@sanmiguelcountyco.gov
amym@sanmiguelcountyco.gov
kayes@sanmiguelcountyco.gov
jenniferd@sanmiguelsheriff.org
carmenw@sanmiguelcountyco.gov
starrj@sanmiguelcountyco.gov
lindseym@sanmiguelcountyco.gov
chrisl@sanmiguelcountyco.gov
jamesv@sanmiguelcountyco.gov

Town of Telluride

Other Towns and Entities

Greg Sund tmanager@telluride-co.gov
Tiffany Kavanaugh  tkavanaugh@telluride-co.gov
Kevin Geiger kgeiger@telluride-co.gov
Josh Comte jcomte@telluride-co.gov

Adrienne Christy achristy@telluride-co.gov
Dan Enright denright@telluride-co.gov
Jessie Rae Arguelles jarguelles@telluride-co.gov
Geneva Shaunette  gshaunette@telluride-co.gov

Delanie Young dyoung@telluride-co.gov

Lars Carlson Icarlson@telluride-co.gov

Meehan Fee mfee@telluride-co.gov

David Nepsky dnepsky@telluride-co.gov
Media

KOTO News news@koto.org

Telluride Daily Planet editor@telluridenews.com

SMRHA: Corenna Howard corenna@smrha.org

Ophir: Corinne Platt

Sawpit: Mike Kimball

mayor@ophir.us
manager@ophir.us
michaelnjoyce@msn.com

Norwood: Patti Grafmyer grafmyer@norwoodtown.com

townmanager@ricocolorado.gov

Region 10 Michelle Haynes mhaynes@region10.net

Michael Martelon
Paul Major

Elaine Demas
Kim Wheels
Telluride Library

michael@telluride.com
paul@telluridefoundation.org
Elaine@telluridefoundation.org
kim@ecoactionpartners.org
slanderyou@telluridelibrary.org

Lawson Hill HOA Pam Hall lawsonhill@gmail.com

U.S.F.S. Megan Eno

Telluride Fire District

TMVOA

SMART

Telski

Colorado Flights
Candy Meehan
Telluride Tourism

megan.eno@usda.gov
jbennett@telluridefire.com
anton@tmvoa.org
david.averill@smarttelluride.com
Robert@telski.com
matt@coloradoflights.org
meehan@norwoodtown.com
hollie@visittelluride.com



mailto:chrisl@sanmiguelcountyco.gov
mailto:michael@telluride.com

Agenda Item 2
TELLURIDE FOUNDATION

STRATEGIC PRIORITIES

Local Climate Justice, Equity, S . Strengthen & Impactful Engage Donors in
Resiliency Diversity and ariding Lommuntty Sustain Nonprofits Grantmaking Philanthropy
Inclusion
New Initiatives being JEDI Leadership Strong Neighbors Capacity Building Community Grants Telluride Forever
developed Initiative

Latinx Business

Broadband Initiative Thought Leadership Scholarships Stewardship —
Accelerator

partner with donors
on directed giving

Local Food Initiative Event Sponsorships Safety Net Support -

Good Neighbor Fund

Telluride Venture
Network

Rural Homes
Initiative

Tri-County Health
Network

Convenings

Community Events:
Skidola, Rundola,
Citizen of the Year




Agenda Item 3

EGNAR SLICKROCK FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
COLORADO

LETTER OF INTENT TO PARTICIPATE
August 11, 2022

Shannon Armstrong

Emergency Manager, San Miguel County
684 CR 63L

Telluride, Colorado 81435

Dear Emergency Manager,

In accordance with the Federal Emergency Management Agency’s (FEMA) Local Hazard Mitigation Plan (HMP)
requirements, under 44 CFR §201.6, which specifically identify criteria that allow for all hazard mitigation plans, the
Egnar/Slickrock Fire Protection District (EFPD) is submitting this letter of intent to confirm that our jurisdiction has
agreed to participate in the All Hazard Mitigation Planning effort.

Further, as a condition to participating in the mitigation planning, EFPD agrees to meet the requirements for mitigation
plans identified in 44 CFR §201.6 and to provide such cooperation as is necessary and in a timely manner to the EM
Coordinator to complete the plan in conformance with FEMA requirements.

The EFPD understands that it must engage in the following planning process, as more fully described in FEMA’s Local
Mitigation Planning Handbook dated March 2013 including, but not limited to:

e |dentification of hazards unique to the EFPD and not addressed in the master planning document;

e The conduct of a vulnerability analysis and an identification of risks, where they differ from the general planning
area;

e The formulation of mitigation goals responsive to public input and development of mitigation actions
complementary to those goals. A range of actions must be identified specific for each jurisdiction;

e Demonstration that there has been proactively offered an opportunity for participation in the planning process
by all community stakeholders (examples of participation include relevant involvement in any planning process,
attending meetings, contributing research, data, or other information, commenting on drafts of the plan, etc.);

e Documentation of an effective process to maintain and implement the plan;

e Formal adoption of the All Hazard Mitigation Plan by the EFPD’s governing body.

Therefore, with a full understanding of the obligations incurred by an agreement between the EM Coordinator for San
Miguel County and the EFPD, I, Connie Sprague, commit EFPD to the All Hazard Mitigation Planning effort.

Executed this __ day of August, 2022.

Signature Date



Colorado Emergency Preparedness Assessment

San Miguel County (2022)

CEPA Summary: San Miguel County has experienced leadership in response agencies, dedicated volunteers, strong community
involvement, and an updated emergency operations plan (EOP). The county would like to improve focus on employee retention,
expanding depth of knowledge, increasing the number of exercises, prioritizing employee tasks, determining roles and
responsibilities, and enhancing communication. A few identified opportunities include increased interest in training and elected
official involvement in exercises, partnerships with critical infrastructure partners, and matching response support with the pace of
development. San Miguel County would like to place more effort on maintaining skilled personnel and volunteers. (24 May 2022)

Response Agencies

General Inform

Population 8,074 Law Enforcement Agencies 4 Hospitals 0
Square Miles 1,286.6 | Fire Departments (Volunteer FD) 2(1) Congregate Housing Facilities
Localities 5 EMS Transport Providers 2* Colleges/Universities /Schools
Declared Fed/State Disasters 5 Total # of Response Agencies 9

Capability Assessment

Mass Search and Rescue Operations

Situational Assessment
Interdiction and Disruption

E

Fire Management and Suppression | d

Risk and Disaster Resilience Assessment E 4

Screening, Search, and Detection § d

Threats and Hazards Identification E r|

Economic Recovery E “|

On-Scene Security, Protection, and Law Enforcement § 4
Physical Protective Measures | d
Planning § ? |

-

Intelligence and Information Sharing
Operational Communication

Public Information and Warning
Critical Transportation § d

-

Environmental Response/Health and Safety § d
Fatality Management & i
Mass Care Services § " |

Natural and Cultural Resources

Operational Coordination

Cyber Security

Health and Social Services ——————————————————
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[——————————
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Public Health, Healthcare, and EMS
Community Resilience
Logistics and Supply Chain Management
Supply Chain Integrity and Security & d
Access Control and [dentify Verification I ——ll
Long-Term Vulnerability Reduction [ ——

Forensics and Attribution
Risk Management for Protection, Programs, and Activities | —

00 1.0 20 30 4.0 50

POETE Breakdown

The overall average of each POETE element across all Core Capabilities
m Organization Equipment Training Exercises
2.9 2.8 3.1 2.4 2.3



San Miguel County 2022 CEPA (continued)

Response Capacity

Mass Search and Rescue Operations

Public Information and Warning

Critical Transportation

Logistics and Supply Chain Management

On-Scene Security, Protection, and Law Enforcement

— e

e ————
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sd

| SES———
Operational Communication —

e ——

| SES——

| SES———__ |
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| S|

| SES— |
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Planning

Situational Assessment

Fatality Management

Fire Management and Suppression

Infrastructure Systems

Mass Care Services

Operational Coordination

Public Health, Healthcare, and EMS

Environmental Response/Health and Safety

<24 hrs 24 hrs 48 hrs 12 hrs > 96 hrs

Anticipated Resource Needs

« Communication, maintaining health, - Cellular on light truck

* Multi-mission aircraft (MMA) and independence, support/services/self-
other aerial firefighting resources determination, and transportation Eggl‘;\;}) /Cellutar on wheels
(CMIST) response team or coordinator
» Fiber redundancy * Mutual aid agreements (MAAs) » Portable generators

* Local incident management team
(IMT)

Grant Reliance

Seven (7) Core Capabilities are “Mostly” reliant on grant funding

» Economic Recovery » Operational Communication » Public Health, Healthcare, and EMS

» Risk-Disaster Resilience Assessment » Fire Management and Suppression » Natural and Cultural Resources

» Environmental Response/Health and
Safety

Thirteen (13) Core Capabilities are “Somewhat” reliant (<50%) on grant funding

Twelve (12) Core Capabilities are “Not at all” reliant (0%) on grant funding

Risk Assessment

The most consequential threats and hazards faced by the county include: drought, wildfire, avalanche, animal
disease, dam and levee failure, infrastructure failure, pandemic/epidemic, pes infestation, and power failure.
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